## NEGATIVE DECLARATION OF ENVIROMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW #4 - 2023

Resolution #138 Motion made by Councilperson Voelkl and seconded by Councilperson Yager to approve

NEGATIVE DECLARATION OF ENVIROMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW #4 - 2023 AMENDING CHAPTER 520 ARTICLE VI (MISCELLANEOUS REGULATIONS

§520-54) OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF HAMLIN

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin did hold and conduct a Public Hearing to consider the enactment of Introductory Law #4 - 2023 which Public Hearing was held and conducted on the 10th day of April 10, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Hamlin Town Hall, 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin, New York; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin is desirous of enacting such Local Law; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Board to consider the impact of such Local Law upon the environment pursuant to the provisions of the State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

WHEREAS, the enactment of legislation is purely administrative function and as such is a listed Type 2 Action, and Action that requires no further environmental review;

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED by the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin, Monroe County, New York as follows:

SECTION I: That by adoption of this resolution the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin declares itself to be lead agency with respect to the consideration of the adoption of the proposed Local Law proposing to amend §520-54 of the Hamlin Town Code.

SECTION II: That the Town Board finds and determines that such legislative action is a Type 2 Action and as such is an Action that will have no significant adverse environmental impact and this resolution shall be considered a Negative Declaration pursuant to provisions of SEQR.

SECTION III: That the Town Board may take such further action with respect to such proposed Local Law without further regard to SEQR.

Polled votes: Councilperson Hurlbutt aye, Councilperson Voelkl aye, Councilperson Yager aye, Supervisor Baase aye. Motion carried.

## RESOLUTION AND FINAL ORDER INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW #4 – 2023

Resolution #139 Motion made by Councilperson Yager and seconded by Councilperson Hurlbutt to approve

RESOLUTION AND FINAL ORDER INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW #4 – 2023 A local law proposed to amend Chapter 520 Article VI (Miscellaneous Regulations §520-54) the Code of the Town of Hamlin

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin did heretofore publish Legal Notice to consider the enactment of Introductory Local Law #4-2023 amending Chapter 520 Article VI §520-54 of the Code of the Town of Hamlin; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Legal Notice duly published, the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin did hold and conduct a Public Hearing to consider such Introductory Local Law, which public hearing was held and conducted at the Hamlin Town Hall, 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin, New York on the 10th day of April, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. and at which hearing all interested persons were heard concerning the subject matter thereof; and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Town Board is desirous of enacting such Local Law;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin, Monroe County, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the enactment of this Local Law is a Type 2 Action in that it is a routine or continuing governmental administration and management activity, and as such the enactment of this local law may proceed without further regard to the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

SECTION 2. That the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin by adoption of this Resolution does hereby enact Introductory Local Law #4-2023 amending Chapter 520 Article VI §520-54 of the Code of the Town of Hamlin to read and provide as follows:

§520-54. Storage Tanks.

All aboveground and underground tanks permitted as herein provided shall be constructed, installed and maintained in conformance with the requirements of the New York state Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code and all other applicable state and federal regulations. A building permit must be obtained from the Town Building Inspector prior to the

placement or replacement of any storage tank over 499 gallons. All above ground tanks should be properly screened from view of adjacent properties.

SECTION 3. That the Town Clerk shall give due notice of the enactment of this local Law by filing the same with the Secretary of State, as required.

Polled votes: Councilperson Hurlbutt aye, Councilperson Voelkl aye, Councilperson Yager aye, Supervisor Baase aye. Motion carried.